after the Chengdu Transactions and the Tianjin Transaction as set out in Appendix IV to

Cosmopolitan’s circular dated 28 August 2013 and other financial information contained in this

circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been compiled by the Directors of the

Company for illustrative purposes only and is based on a number of assumptions, estimates,

uncertainties and currently available information. Because of its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited

Pro Forma Financial Information may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged

Group had the Acquisition, the Conversion and the Offer been completed as at 30 June 2013 or any

future date.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-1 —

A1B5(3)
R14.67(6)(a)(ii)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE

ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
as at

30 June
2013 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Cosmopolitan

Group Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8) (Note 9) (Note 10)

HK$’million HK$’million HK$’million HK$’million HK$’million HK$’million HK$’million HK$’million HK$’million HK$’million HK$’million

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 19,194.6 — — — — — 1,073.2 — — — 20,267.8

Investment properties 956.3 — — — — — 88.0 — — — 1,044.3

Properties under development — — — — — — 395.2 — — — 395.2

Investment in a joint venture 397.0 — — 198.5(d) — — 588.9 — (1,184.4)(c) — —

Investments in associates 18.9 — — — — — — — — — 18.9

Available-for-sale investments 10.7 — — — — — — — — — 10.7

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 166.9 — 162.7 — — 724.4 — — (1,054.0)(b) — —

Derivative financial instruments 5.0 — — — — — — — — — 5.0

Loans receivable 22.3 — — — — — — — — — 22.3

Amount due from
Cosmopolitan Group — — — 618.8(a) 1,452.1 — — — (2,070.9)(d) — —

Deposits 43.0 — — — — — — — — — 43.0

Trademark 610.2 — — — — — — — — — 610.2

Goodwill — — — — — — 258.3 — (258.3)(a) — 361.2

361.2(b)

Total non-current assets 21,424.9 — 162.7 817.3 1,452.1 724.4 2,403.6 — (4,206.4) — 22,778.6

CURRENT ASSETS

Properties under development 922.9 — — — — — 1,891.8 — — — 2,814.7

Properties held for sale 1,511.8 — — — — — — — — — 1,511.8

Inventories 47.9 — — — — — — — — — 47.9

Debtors, deposits and prepayments 629.0 — — — — — 85.4 — — — 714.4

Amount due from
the Chengdu Group — — — 28.5(c) — — — — (28.5)(d) — —

Loans receivable 0.3 — — — — — — — — — 0.3

Held-to-maturity investments 159.7 — — — — — — — — — 159.7

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 1,342.4 200.0 — — — (770.9) 107.9 — — — 879.4

Derivative financial instruments 11.1 — — — — — — — — — 11.1

Tax recoverable — — — — — — 2.2 — — — 2.2

Restricted cash 53.4 — — — — — — — — — 53.4

Pledged time deposits and
bank balances 235.0 — — — — — 24.6 — — — 259.6

Time deposits 1,552.4 — — — — — — — — — 1,552.4

Cash and bank balances 2,979.5 (200.0) (160.5) — — — 311.1 200.0(a) — (351.3) 2,778.8

9,445.4 — (160.5) 28.5 — (770.9) 2,423.0 200.0 (28.5) (351.3) 10,785.7

Assets of disposal groups
classified as held for sale 3,205.5 — — (1,884.4)(b) (1,321.1) — — — — — —

Total current assets 12,650.9 — (160.5) (1,855.9) (1,321.1) (770.9) 2,423.0 200.0 (28.5) (351.3) 10,785.7

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-2 —

The Group
as at

30 June
2013 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Cosmopolitan

Group Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8) (Note 9) (Note 10)

HK$’million HK$’million HK$’million HK$’million HK$’million HK$’million HK$’million HK$’million HK$’million HK$’million HK$’million

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Creditors and accruals (558.3) — — 200.0(a) — — (106.7) — 28.5(d) — (436.5)

Deposits received (15.6) — — — — — — — — — (15.6)

Interest bearing bank borrowings (664.9) — — — — — (12.2) — — — (677.1)

Derivative financial instruments (1.3) — — — — — (7.9) 7.9(b) — — (1.3)

Convertible bonds — — — — — — (444.2) (200.0)(a) — — —

644.2(b)

Tax payable (87.5) — — — — — (1.3) — — — (88.8)

(1,327.6) — — 200.0 — — (572.3) 452.1 28.5 — (1,219.3)

Liabilities directly associated with
the assets of disposal groups
classified as held for sale (517.3) — — 510.6(b) 6.7 — — — — — —

Total current liabilities (1,844.9) — — 710.6 6.7 — (572.3) 452.1 28.5 — (1,219.3)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 10,806.0 — (160.5) (1,145.3) (1,314.4) (770.9) 1,850.7 652.1 — (351.3) 9,566.4

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 32,230.9 — 2.2 (328.0) 137.7 (46.5) 4,254.3 652.1 (4,206.4) (351.3) 32,345.0

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Creditors (448.1) — — 448.1(a) — — (3,266.7) — 3,266.7(d) — —

Deposits received (2.5) — — — — — — — — — (2.5)